

IN THE TENNESSEE COURT OF APPEALS

**No. M2022-01786-COA-R3-CV
(consolidated with No. M2022-01790-COA-R3-CV)**

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants / Appellees,

and

NATU BAH, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants / Appellees.

On Appeal From the Chancery Court for the Twentieth
Judicial District, Davidson County, Nos. 20-0143-II & 20-0242-II

**[CORRECTED] APPELLANTS' (McEWEN PLAINTIFFS) REPLY
BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO: (I) DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES; AND
(II) GREATER PRAISE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, SENSATIONAL
ENLIGHTENMENT ACADEMY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL,
CIERA CALHOUN, ALEXANDRIA MEDLIN, AND DAVID
WILSON, SR.**

CHRISTOPHER M. WOOD
200 31st Avenue N.
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 244-2203

SOPHIA MIRE HILL
111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280
Jackson, MS 39201
(769) 524-2013

STELLA YARBROUGH
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212
(615) 320-7142

WENDY LECKER
JESSICA LEVIN
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 624-1815

Counsel for McEwen Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Established Standing as Parents.....	5
1. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled a Distinct and Palpable Injury as Parents that Gives Rise to Violation of the Tennessee Education and Equal Protection Clauses (Claims I and II).....	5
2. State Defendants’ and Greater Praise Defendants/Intervenors’ Arguments Fail.....	6
B. McEwen Plaintiffs Established Taxpayer Standing	10
1. McEwen Plaintiffs Properly Alleged Taxpayer Special Injury	11
2. McEwen Plaintiffs Satisfied the “Specific Illegality” Exception to the Taxpayer Standing Rule.....	13
C. McEwen Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe.....	19
1. McEwen Plaintiffs’ First Cause of Action Is Ripe	20
2. McEwen Plaintiffs’ Second Cause of Action is Ripe.....	24
3. McEwen Plaintiffs’ Sixth Cause of Action Is Ripe	26
III. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Breeden v. Garland</i> , 2020 WL 6285300 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 2020)	7
<i>Burns v. Nashville</i> , 221 S.W. 828 (1920)	18
<i>Fannon v. City of Lafollette</i> , 329 S.W.3d 418 (Tenn. 2010).....	12
<i>Foster v. Chiles</i> , 467 S.W.3d 911 (Tenn. 2015).....	12
<i>Grill v. Hoblitzell</i> , 771 F. Supp. 709 (D. Md. 1991)	19
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty. v. Fulton</i> , 701 S.W.2d 597 (Tenn. 1985).....	17, 18
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville and Davidson Cnty. v. Tenn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 645 S.W.3d 141 (Tenn. 2022).....	12, 20, 23
<i>Moncier v. Haslam</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 854 (E.D. Tenn. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 570 F. App'x 553 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Org. v. Lauderdale Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 608 S.W.2d 855 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1980)	9
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	20
<i>Rutan-Ram v. Tenn. Dep't of Children's Servs.</i> , 2023 WL 5441029 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 24, 2023)	<i>passim</i>

State v. Price,
579 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2019)..... *passim*

Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter,
851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)..... 8

Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter,
894 S.W.2d 734 (Tenn. 1995)..... 8

Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter,
91 S.W. 3d 232 (Tenn. 2002)..... 8

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Tennessee Code Annotated

§36-1-14 14

§49-6-2601, *et seq.* *passim*

§49-6-2603(e) 22

§49-6-2605(b)(2) 22

§49-6-2605(b)(2)(A)(i) 22

§49-6-2608(e) 22

Tennessee Court of Appeals Rules

Rule 6..... 7

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Tennessee Constitution *passim*

art. I, §8 5, 16

art. XI, §8..... 16

art. XI, §12..... 6, 16
